
CITY OF VAUGHAN 
 

EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2016 
 

Item 32, Report No. 31, of the Committee of the Whole, which was adopted, as amended, by the Council 
of the City of Vaughan on September 20, 2016, as follows: 
 
By approving the following recommendation of the Council (Closed Session) meeting of 
September 20, 2016: 
 
 1. That the legal advice be received. 
 
 
 
32 CLOSED MEETING INVESTIGATION REPORT 
 REGARDING THE SPECIAL MEETING OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE  
 FOR THE CITY OF VAUGHAN IN CLOSED SESSION ON APRIL 13, 2016 
 
The Committee of the Whole recommends: 
 
1) That the recommendation contained in the following report of the City Clerk, dated 

September 7, 2016, be approved; 
 
2) That the deputation of Ms. Carrie Liddy, Humberview Drive, Woodbridge, and 

Communication C4, dated September 2, 2016, be received; and 
 
3) That the following communications be received: 
 

C3 Mr. Richard Lorello, dated September 1, 2016; 
C11 City Clerk, dated September 1, 2016; and 
C12 Confidential Communication from the City Clerk, dated September 1, 2016. 

 
Recommendation 

 
The City Clerk recommends: 

 
1.  That the closed meeting investigation report of Amberley Gavel Ltd. dated August 2016 

and set out at Attachment 1 to this report, be received. 

Contribution to Sustainability 

The considerations addressed in this report may assist in the development of practices and 
procedures that support an accountable, transparent and pragmatic approach to deliberations 
undertaken in Council and at its various committees.  

Economic Impact 

The cost of the investigation has not yet been invoiced by Amberley Gavel Ltd. Under the City’s 
contractual arrangements with the Local Authority Services arm of AMO, a $330 per year retainer 
is paid to Amberley Gavel Ltd. to serve as the City’s closed meeting investigator. A further fee 
paid at the rate of $225 per hour, plus taxes and reasonable out of pocket expenses, is also 
payable upon receipt of an itemized invoice. A filing fee of $125 was paid by the complainant to 
the City at the time the complaint was filed.  

Communications Plan 

The investigation report is being made public through publication of this report.  
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CITY OF VAUGHAN 
 

EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2016 
 

Item 32, CW Report No. 31 – Page 2 

Purpose 

This report provides Council with the outcome of a closed meeting investigation conducted by the 
City's appointed investigator pursuant to sections 239.1 and 239.2 of the Municipal Act. 

Background - Analysis and Options 

It is the obligation of Council to declare by resolution the general nature of an item to be 
discussed in closed session, and the Municipal Act provision under which the closed meeting is 
permitted to be held.   In this case the item was described as ‘City Manager Recruitment’ and 
Council resolved to go into closed session on the basis that it dealt with the ‘personal information 
of identifiable individuals’.  The City’s practice is to disclose as much information as is practical 
when complying with the requirement to disclose the topic of a closed meeting, bearing in mind 
the protection of both the City’s interests and the personal privacy interests of persons who may 
be affected. All of this must be assessed of course in the context of a complex human resources 
recruitment for the head of the City’s administration. 
 
By correspondence dated April 14, 2016, the City Clerk received a closed meeting complaint 
respecting the ‘special closed meeting’ of April 13, 2016.  The complaint was forwarded to the 
City’s Closed Meeting Investigator, Amberley Gavel, for processing. 
 
Pursuant to s. 239.2 (10) of the Municipal Act, if after making an investigation, the Closed 
Meeting Investigator is of the opinion that the meeting or part of the meeting that was the subject 
matter of the investigation appears to have been closed to the public contrary to section 239 or to 
the municipality’s procedure by-law, the Investigator shall report his or her opinion and the 
reasons for it to the municipality and may make such recommendations as he or she thinks fit.   
 
The municipality is required to ensure that the reports received under subsection (10) are made 
available to the public.  It is the practice of the City of Vaughan to do so through the publication of 
the report on a public agenda.  

 
In the instant case the Closed Meeting Investigator concluded: 
• That Committee of the Whole (Closed Session)* (sic) was not properly in closed session 

when it met on April 13, 2016. [*The meeting of April 13, 2016 was a Special Meeting of 
Council]; 

• That in the view of the Investigator one of the substantive decisions made at the meeting was 
not permitted to be made in closed session (that being an item relating to the organizational 
design of the City, the establishment of a new Deputy City Manager position); 

• That the procedure by-law was breached by not following correct processes for giving notice 
about what the investigator concluded was a separate agenda item (the new position), for not 
adding that agenda item by unanimous consent only, and for not passing a specific resolution 
to discuss that item in closed session (the appointment of a person to the position). 

 
Accordingly, given the Investigator’s conclusions, the entire report is attached for public 
disclosure. 

 
The report having been received on August 22, 2016, little time for analysis has been available 
prior to placing this report on the public agenda for Committee of the Whole.  Staff will review the 
report in detail and provide further analysis through a communication to Committee.  

Relationship to Term of Council Service Excellence Strategy Map (2014-2018) 

This report is consistent with the priorities established in the Term of Council Service Excellence 
Strategy Map, particularly with respect to continuing to advance a culture of excellence in 
governance.  
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CITY OF VAUGHAN 
 

EXTRACT FROM COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2016 
 

Item 32, CW Report No. 31 – Page 3 

Regional Implications 

N/A 

Conclusion 

This report satisfies the City’s requirement to make public closed meeting investigation reports in 
which the Closed Meeting Investigator forms the opinion that the City is not in compliance with 
either the closed meeting requirements of the Municipal Act or its procedure by-law.  The report 
having been received just prior to publication deadline for the Committee of the Whole agenda, 
staff’s analysis with respect to the report will be set out in a separate communication to follow. 

Attachment 

Attachment 1 Report, August 2016: Report to the Corporation of the City of Vaughan 
Regarding the Investigation of a Complaint Regarding the Special Meeting of 
Committee of the Whole for the City of Vaughan in Closed Session on April 13, 
2016 

Report prepared by: 

Jeffrey A. Abrams, City Clerk 
 
(A copy of the attachments referred to in the foregoing have been forwarded to each Member of Council 
and a copy thereof is also on file in the office of the City Clerk.) 
 
 





















COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE  SEPTEMBER 7, 2016 

CLOSED MEETING INVESTIGATION REPORT 
REGARDING THE SPECIAL MEETING OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE  
FOR THE CITY OF VAUGHAN IN CLOSED SESSION ON APRIL 13, 2016 
 
Recommendation 

The City Clerk recommends: 
 

1.  That the closed meeting investigation report of Amberley Gavel Ltd. dated August 2016 
and set out at Attachment 1 to this report, be received. 

Contribution to Sustainability 

The considerations addressed in this report may assist in the development of practices and 
procedures that support an accountable, transparent and pragmatic approach to deliberations 
undertaken in Council and at its various committees.  

Economic Impact 

The cost of the investigation has not yet been invoiced by Amberley Gavel Ltd. Under the City’s 
contractual arrangements with the Local Authority Services arm of AMO, a $330 per year retainer 
is paid to Amberley Gavel Ltd. to serve as the City’s closed meeting investigator. A further fee 
paid at the rate of $225 per hour, plus taxes and reasonable out of pocket expenses, is also 
payable upon receipt of an itemized invoice. A filing fee of $125 was paid by the complainant to 
the City at the time the complaint was filed.  

Communications Plan 

The investigation report is being made public through publication of this report.  

Purpose 

This report provides Council with the outcome of a closed meeting investigation conducted by the 
City's appointed investigator pursuant to sections 239.1 and 239.2 of the Municipal Act. 

Background - Analysis and Options 

It is the obligation of Council to declare by resolution the general nature of an item to be 
discussed in closed session, and the Municipal Act provision under which the closed meeting is 
permitted to be held.   In this case the item was described as ‘City Manager Recruitment’ and 
Council resolved to go into closed session on the basis that it dealt with the ‘personal information 
of identifiable individuals’.  The City’s practice is to disclose as much information as is practical 
when complying with the requirement to disclose the topic of a closed meeting, bearing in mind 
the protection of both the City’s interests and the personal privacy interests of persons who may 
be affected. All of this must be assessed of course in the context of a complex human resources 
recruitment for the head of the City’s administration. 
 
By correspondence dated April 14, 2016, the City Clerk received a closed meeting complaint 
respecting the ‘special closed meeting’ of April 13, 2016.  The complaint was forwarded to the 
City’s Closed Meeting Investigator, Amberley Gavel, for processing. 
  
Pursuant to s. 239.2 (10) of the Municipal Act, if after making an investigation, the Closed 
Meeting Investigator is of the opinion that the meeting or part of the meeting that was the subject 
matter of the investigation appears to have been closed to the public contrary to section 239 or to 
the municipality’s procedure by-law, the Investigator shall report his or her opinion and the 
reasons for it to the municipality and may make such recommendations as he or she thinks fit.   



The municipality is required to ensure that the reports received under subsection (10) are made 
available to the public.  It is the practice of the City of Vaughan to do so through the publication of 
the report on a public agenda.  

 
In the instant case the Closed Meeting Investigator concluded: 

 That Committee of the Whole (Closed Session)* (sic) was not properly in closed session 
when it met on April 13, 2016. [*The meeting of April 13, 2016 was a Special Meeting of 
Council]; 

 That in the view of the Investigator one of the substantive decisions made at the meeting was 
not permitted to be made in closed session (that being an item relating to the organizational 
design of the City, the establishment of a new Deputy City Manager position); 

 That the procedure by-law was breached by not following correct processes for giving notice 
about what the investigator concluded was a separate agenda item (the new position), for not 
adding that agenda item by unanimous consent only, and for not passing a specific resolution 
to discuss that item in closed session (the appointment of a person to the position). 

 
Accordingly, given the Investigator’s conclusions, the entire report is attached for public 
disclosure. 

 
The report having been received on August 22, 2016, little time for analysis has been available 
prior to placing this report on the public agenda for Committee of the Whole.  Staff will review the 
report in detail and provide further analysis through a communication to Committee.  

Relationship to Term of Council Service Excellence Strategy Map (2014-2018) 

This report is consistent with the priorities established in the Term of Council Service Excellence 
Strategy Map, particularly with respect to continuing to advance a culture of excellence in 
governance.  

Regional Implications 

N/A 

Conclusion 

This report satisfies the City’s requirement to make public closed meeting investigation reports in 
which the Closed Meeting Investigator forms the opinion that the City is not in compliance with 
either the closed meeting requirements of the Municipal Act or its procedure by-law.  The report 
having been received just prior to publication deadline for the Committee of the Whole agenda, 
staff’s analysis with respect to the report will be set out in a separate communication to follow. 

Attachment 

Attachment 1 Report, August 2016: Report to the Corporation of the City of Vaughan 
Regarding the Investigation of a Complaint Regarding the Special Meeting of 
Committee of the Whole for the City of Vaughan in Closed Session on April 13, 
2016 

Report prepared by: 

Jeffrey A. Abrams, City Clerk 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
Jeffrey A. Abrams 
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REPORT TO  

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VAUGHAN REGARDING THE 

INVESTIGATION OF A COMPLAINT REGARDING THE SPECIAL MEETING 

OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE FOR THE CITY OF VAUGHAN IN 

CLOSED SESSION ON APRIL 13, 2016 

 

 

I. COMPLAINT 

 

The Corporation of the City of Vaughan (“City”) received a complaint about a Special 

Meeting of the Committee of the Whole for City Council (“Committee of the Whole” or 

“Committee”) in closed session held on April 13, 2016.  The essence of the complaint is 

that the Committee’s discussions and decisions during the closed meeting were in 

contravention of the open meetings provision of the Municipal Act, 2001
1
, as amended by 

Bill 130
2
 (“Municipal Act” or “Act”). 

  

This request was sent to the offices of Amberley Gavel Ltd. (“Amberley Gavel”) for 

investigation. 

 

II. JURISDICTION 

 

The City appointed Local Authority Services (LAS) as its closed meeting investigator 

pursuant to section 239.2 of the Municipal Act.   

 

LAS has delegated its powers and duties to Amberley Gavel to undertake the 

investigation and report to City Council. 

 

III. BACKGROUND 

 

Section 239 of the Municipal Act provides that all meetings of a municipal council, local 

board or a committee of either of them shall be open to the public.  This requirement is 

one of the elements of transparent local government.   

 

The section sets forth exceptions to this open meetings rule.  It lists the reasons for which 

                                                
1
 S.O. 2001, c. 25. 

2
 Bill 130: An Act to amend various Acts in relation to municipalities, S.O. 2006, c. 32 (“Bill 130”). 
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a meeting, or a portion of a meeting, may be closed to the public.  The section confers 

discretion on a council or local board to decide whether or not a closed meeting is 

required for a particular matter.  That is, it is not required to move into closed session if it 

does not feel the matter warrants a closed session discussion. 

 

Section 239 reads in part as follows: 
 

Meetings open to public 

239.  (1)  Except as provided in this section, all meetings shall be open to the public. 

2001, c. 25, s. 239 (1). 

Exceptions 

(2)  A meeting or part of a meeting may be closed to the public if the subject matter being 

considered is, 

(a)  the security of the property of the municipality or local board; 

(b)  personal matters about an identifiable individual, including municipal or local board 

employees; 

(c)  a proposed or pending acquisition or disposition of land by the municipality or local 

board; 

(d)  labour relations or employee negotiations; 

(e)  litigation or potential litigation, including matters before administrative tribunals, 

affecting the municipality or local board; 

(f)  advice that is subject to solicitor-client privilege, including communications 

necessary for that purpose; 

(g)  a matter in respect of which a council, board, committee or other body may hold a 

closed meeting under another Act. 2001, c. 25, s. 239 (2). 

The Act, under subsections 239(5) and 239(6), does not permit a council, committee, or 

local board to vote while in closed session unless the Act requires or permits the meeting 

to be closed by virtue of one of its exceptions and the vote is for a procedural matter or 

for giving directions or instructions to officers, employees or agents of the municipality, 

local board or committee of either of them or persons retained by or under a contract with 

the municipality or local board. 

 

The Act authorizes the municipality to appoint an investigator who has the function to 

investigate in an independent manner, on a complaint made to him or her by any person, 

whether the municipality or a local board has complied with section 239 or a procedure 

by-law under subsection 238(2) in respect of a meeting or part of a meeting. 

 

IV. INVESTIGATION 

 

Documents provided by the City and reviewed during the course of the investigation 

included the Agenda and Minutes of the Special Committee of the Whole (Closed 

Session) (“COW-CS”) and Special Council Meetings with respect to the subject matter of 

the complaint and other relevant documentation.  The former City Manager was 

consulted during the course of the investigation as was the City Clerk.  An external party 

http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/french/elaws_statutes_01m25_f.htm#s239s1
http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/french/elaws_statutes_01m25_f.htm#s239s1
http://www.e-laws.gov.on.ca/html/statutes/french/elaws_statutes_01m25_f.htm#s239s2
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who was also at the meetings was briefly consulted.  

 

BACKGROUND 

 

(a) The Complaint 

 

The complaint alleges that the COW-CS held an improper discussion and made an 

improper decision on April 13, 2016 when it discussed the addition of a new position to 

the municipal structure and approved adoption of that position, without public knowledge 

and notice.  The complaint alleges that the issue discussed while in closed session did not 

fall within the listed exemptions for open meetings, contrary to Section 239(1) of the 

Municipal Act.   

 

The complaint did not take issue with the fact that COW-CS appointed the individual into 

that newly-created position while in closed session on April 13, nor question the merits of 

the position itself.  The issue was that it is a breach of the Municipal Act for a council to 

make an organizational change of this type (i.e. adding a brand new position to the 

municipal structure) while in closed session.    

 

(b) The City Manager Recruitment Process 

 

As a result of an impending vacancy, the City wished to fill the position of City Manager.  

They hired an external search firm to help guide their search (the “External Consultant”).  

Council in COW-CS conducted interviews on April 2 and 5 and gave its final direction 

on April 13.  The decision was finalized by City Council on April 20.   

 

The work of Council through this process was done in closed session as Committee of the 

Whole to respect the privacy of the candidates who were applying for the position and the 

interview contents.  The Clerk delegated his responsibility to the then City Manager and 

was absent from the relevant meetings.  All meetings were closed under the Municipal 

Act exemption of “personal information about an identifiable individual” (section 

239(2)(b)).   

 

Council made a decision in closed session on April 13 to create a brand new municipal 

position called “Deputy City Manager responsible for the Legal Services department and 

the Human Resources department”.  It then appointed a current employee into that newly-

created position. 

 

The then (now former) City Manager indicated that he was not advised in advance of the 

meeting that this would be an item for discussion and it “took him totally by surprise” 

that Council made this organizational change on April 13
3
.   

  

                                                
3
 He stressed, however, that he had no issue with the decision to appoint the actual individual to this 

position. 



 4 

He indicated that he had previously in 2015 presented an organizational restructuring 

plan to City Council.  While designing the restructuring options, he had considered the 

notion of a Deputy City Manager position of a similar ilk but decided against 

recommending such a position.  Council did not ask for his opinion before they made 

their decision (nor would they necessarily be expected to since he was a “lame duck” 

City Manager at that point).  He indicated that the Treasurer had the authority to 

accommodate any financial implication of the decision within the current year’s budget 

without seeking additional funding through Council.   

 

The fact that the discussion and decision of Council seemed to have “come out of 

nowhere” was confirmed by a second person.  This was the first time that the notion of a 

new position of Deputy City Manager had been raised during the formal recruitment 

process for the City Manager. 

 

(c) Procedure By-law 

 

The City has a Procedure By-law which establishes the principles and rules to be 

followed for meetings of the Council for the City of Vaughan, for the Committees that 

report to it directly or indirectly, and for its local boards which have not adopted separate 

rules of procedure.
4
  The By-law provides that Council may meet at a Special Meeting of 

Committee of the Whole “to consider a matter or matters during a regular or special 

meeting of Council”
5
.  The By-law stipulates that only the matter (or matters) “for which 

the special meeting has been called may be considered at a special meeting, and no 

addendum items shall be permitted”
6
.   

 

The Procedure By-law provides that Council may meet at a special meeting, provided 

that only matters listed on the notice of the meeting as printed may be discussed at such a 

meeting, unless there is a unanimous vote of the members present at the special meeting 

who agree to add an addendum item to the agenda.
7
 

 

 

(d) Agenda for the Special Council Meeting of April 13, 2016 

 

Notice was duly given that a Special Meeting of Council would take place on April 13, 

2016 at 5:00 p.m. for the purpose of dealing with the “Recruitment of City Manager”.  

Apart from routine matters, the only item listed on the Agenda was “Determination of 

Item Requiring Separate Discussion: Special Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) 

Report No. 15”.  Report 15 dealt with the continuing recruitment efforts for a 

replacement City Manager and “Other Matters Considered by the Committee”. 

 

 

                                                
4
 Procedure By-law Number 7-2011 (“Procedure By-law” or “By-law”). 

5
 Ibid, s.5.2(1)(a). 

6
 Ibid, s.5.2(1)(e). 

7 Ibid. ss.6.2(1) and 6.4. 
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(e) Agenda for the Closed Session of Special Committee of the Whole on April 

13, 2016 

 

The Agenda for the Closed Session of the Special Committee of the Whole contained an 

item listed as “Recruitment of City Manager”.  The Committee was scheduled to discuss 

the matter in closed session as it dealt with personal information about identifiable 

individuals.    

 

(f) Minutes of the Special Council Meeting of April 13, 2016 

 

The Minutes for the Special Council Meeting of April 13, 2016 indicate that the Council 

went into closed session at approximately 5:02 p.m., recessed to go into Special COW-

CS at 5:03 p.m., reconvened in public session at 5:25
8
 p.m. and then adjourned at 5:27 

p.m.  Prior to adjournment, the following resolution was adopted by a unanimous vote of 

the nine members of Council: 

 

That Item 1, Special Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) Report No. 15 be 

adopted and amended, as follows: By approving the confidential 

recommendations of the Council (Closed Session) meeting of April 13, 2016.  

 

(g) Minutes of the Special Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) 

 

The Minutes were taken by the City Manager, as he was then, on delegated authority 

from the City Clerk.  The Minutes indicate that COW-CS adopted several 

recommendations with respect to the recruitment of a City Manager.  In addition, the 

Committee adopted a recommendation from a Member of Council that the City create a 

new position of Deputy City Manager responsible for the Legal Services Department and 

the Human Resources Department and appoint a current City staff member into that 

newly created position.  The decisions were referred to the open session for adoption.   

 

 

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 

 

(a) Section 239(2)(a) of the Municipal Act 

 

The Special Committee of the Whole met in closed session under section 239(2)(b) to 

conduct the recruitment process for a replacement City Manager since it was dealing with 

confidential information about the candidates for the position.  The Municipal Act 

provides that personal information about identifiable individuals, including municipal and 

local board employees, may be shielded from disclosure in a public forum, since such 

disclosure may be an unjustified invasion of privacy.  Hence, it allows a council, local 

board, or committee to discuss such matters in a closed session. 

 

                                                
8
 In order to accommodate a move in meeting location, the Closed Session convened at 5:09 p.m. and 

recessed at 5:20 p.m. 
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In reviewing the scope of this exemption under the Municipal Act, Amberley Gavel 

usually considers decisions of Ontario’s Office of the Information and Privacy 

Commissioner (IPC).  The IPC deals with interpretation of what is “personal 

information” under the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act
9
 

(MFIPPA).  It has found that in order to quality as “personal information” related to an 

identifiable individual, the information must be about an individual in their personal 

capacity, rather than their professional, official or business capacity, unless such 

information reveals something of a personal nature
10

.  Information about a person in their 

professional capacity can take on a more personal nature if it relates to that individual’s 

performance or conduct or if the discussion involves expressions of opinion about an 

individual.  Hence, details about a job competition are shielded from public disclosure 

since the process involves the receipt of personal information from candidates and 

discussion by the interview panel about the merits of each candidate.
11

 

 

In the complaint at issue, Committee went beyond discussing the candidates for the 

position of City Manager and, instead, added an item relating to the organizational 

structure of the City.  This item did not come with any staff report or recommendations 

but seemed to have been “brokered” by Members of Council prior to the meeting.  There 

was virtually no discussion of the item during what was only an eleven-minute meeting 

during which time substantive decisions were made.  The then City Manager was not 

asked for his professional opinion with respect to the position of Deputy City Manager 

for this portfolio.  In fact, the City Manager had considered the applicable portfolio in the 

past restructuring initiative, which was adopted some seven months earlier, and had not 

recommended this fourth Deputy City Manager position.   

 

Organizational restructuring, to add brand new positions to a municipal structure, is not a 

matter which attracts the exception to the open meetings rule dealing with personal 

information about an identifiable individual.  There is no individual yet in the position 

when a new position is created; so how could there be anything “personal in nature” to 

discuss?  Hence, Council was in breach of the Municipal Act when discussing the 

decision to create this new position using that particular provision of the Act.   

 

Council then immediately appointed someone into the position without holding a 

competition for this new position.  If Council had been debating or discussing the relative 

merits of the individual in terms of their own personal opinions, they may have been 

within their authority to discuss this aspect of their decision in a closed session.   

 

However, they were not discussing information that was personal in nature; the 

appointment was one in a professional capacity.  There was no discussion about the 

individual that was personal and, in fact, the decision was made with virtually no 

discussion or debate.  Again, it can only be reasonably concluded that the decision had 

been pre-determined before the meeting even began. 

                                                
9
 RSO 1990, c.M.56. 

10
 York Police Services Board (Regional Municipality) (Re), 2010 CanLII 65788 (ON IPC). 

11
 Toronto District School Board (Re), 2015 CanLII 50474 (ON IPC). 
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Moreover, Council breached its own Procedure By-law when it added a topic into 

discussion directly at the Special Meeting without notice of that item and, even if it were 

permitted to discuss it in closed session, without adopting the proper resolution to go into 

closed session on that particular item.  The By-law requires that only those matters for 

which a Special Meeting has been called can be discussed at the Special Meeting. 

According to the Procedure By-law, this Rule of Procedure cannot be waived.
12

   

 

The Special Meeting had not been called to deal with an organizational restructuring 

decision, the establishment of a brand new position, or the appointment of a staff member 

into that newly created position.  The Special Meeting was called to determine who 

would be the successful candidate for the City Manager position.  Even the City 

Manager, as Clerk-Delegate for the meeting, was surprised when the new topic was 

introduced.  It would appear that only Members of Council were aware that this 

organizational restructuring discussion and decision would occur. 

 

Nor do we feel that COW-CS could deal with this new position as “Other Matters 

Considered by the Committee”.   

 

In order to abide by the Municipal Act, Council would have had to come out of closed 

session, discuss and decide upon the substantive matter regarding the addition of the 

position in open session, and then go back into closed session if its discussion on the 

appointment to the new position involved bona fide personal information.  It could then 

come out of closed session and make its decisions publicly.  It should not make 

substantive decisions in closed session, as it did here, and only announce them when 

effected.  The Act prohibits a council from make a substantive decision in closed session; 

it can only make procedural or directional decisions.  

 

A council should not pre-determine what it is going to do in a closed session before the 

meeting and then essentially “rubber-stamp” its pre-determined outcome while in public 

session.  The public deserves to see decision making in an open and deliberative forum, 

even if it does not have the automatic right to be consulted on such decisions.  It would 

strain credibility to believe that nine members of council could make such a substantive 

decision, with significant budget and human resources implications, in less than eleven 

minutes, in the absence of a professional and comprehensive staff report, unless the 

decision was effectively made outside of the formal process. 

 

V. CONCLUSION 

  

Amberley Gavel has concluded that the Council for the City of Vaughan was not properly 

in closed session as Committee of the Whole (Closed Session) on April 13, 2016 under 

section 239(1)(b) of the Municipal Act when it decided to create a new position of 

Deputy City Manager for Legal and Human Resources and appoint an individual into that 

position immediately.  Moreover, it made substantive decisions while in closed session  
                                                
12 Supra, note 3, ss. 7.1(b). 
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on this matter which it would not have been permitted to make in a closed session even if 

the meeting had properly been closed to the public.  Further, Council breached its own 

Procedure By-law by not following the correct processes for giving notice about agenda 

items, adding new items by unanimous consent only, and for going into closed session by 

an applicable, specific resolution on the new matter in accordance with legislative 

requirements... 

 

VI. PUBLIC REPORT 

 

We received full co-operation from all parties that we contacted and we thank them. 

 

This report is forwarded to the Council of the City of Vaughan.  The Municipal Act 

provides that this report be made public.  It is suggested that the report be included on the 

agenda of the next regular meeting of Council or at a special meeting called for the 

purpose of receiving this report prior to the next regular meeting.   

 

Nigel Bellchamber 
 

for  

________________________ 

 

AMBERLEY GAVEL LTD. 

 

August 2016 
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